

Product name: Mini Waffle Maker

Item No: 709470

3PAGEN



User Manuals

Power Details: Voltage details: 220-240V

Frequency details: 50Hz-60Hz

Wattage details: 350W

Getting Started

1. Plug In and Preheat

1. Plug the waffle maker into a power outlet.
2. The unit will begin heating up automatically.
3. **Wait until the green indicator light turns off**—this means the waffle maker is ready to use.

2. Prepare the Waffle Plates

1. Lightly **oil the waffle plates** (top and bottom) to prevent the batter from sticking.
2. Use a heat-safe brush or paper towel with cooking oil.

Cooking Your Waffles

1. Pour the Batter

1. Do **not overfill** the waffle maker. Overfilling can cause batter overflow and the waffles to stick to the plates.
2. Pour enough batter to cover the bottom plate evenly

2. Close the Lid and Cook

1. Gently close the lid.
2. Wait for **1–2 minutes** until you see **steam rising**—this means the waffles are cooking properly.

3. Check for Doneness

1. After 1-2 minutes open the lid carefully and remove the waffle with a wooden or silicone spatula (to avoid damaging the plates).

After Use

1. Turn Off and Clean

1. Unplug the waffle maker and allow it to cool completely.
2. Wipe the plates with a damp cloth or paper towel. Do not immerse in water.

WARNING: The Cooking Plates and metal surfaces of the unit will become extremely hot when in use. To avoid a burn hazard, wear heat resistant mitts or gloves and touch only the red portion of the Handle.

CAUTION: Do not use metal utensils on this product, as they will scratch and damage the Plates' non-stick coating.

CLEANING:

- Before cleaning, unplug and wait for the appliance and the plates to cool down.
- Wipe the outside with only a slightly moistened cloth ensuring that no moisture, oil or grease enters the cooling slots.
- Do not clean the inside or outside with any abrasive scouring pad or steel wool as this will damage the finish.

Product name: Mini Waffle Maker

Item No: 709470

3PAGEN

Bedienungsanleitung

Leistungsdetails: Spannungsdetails: 220-240V

Frequenzdetails: 50Hz-60Hz Leistung Details: 350W

Erste Schritte

1. Einstecken und Aufheizen

1. Stecken Sie den Waffelmacher in eine Steckdose an.
2. Das Gerät wird sich automatisch aufheizen.
3. **Warten Sie, bis die grüne Anzeige ausschaltet – das bedeutet, dass der Waffelmacher einsatzbereit ist.**

2. Präparieren Sie die Waffelplatten

1. Ölen Sie leicht die Waffelplatten (oben und unten), um zu verhindern, dass der Teig klebt.
2. Verwenden Sie eine hitzesichere Bürste oder ein Papierhandtuch mit Speiseöl.

Backen Sie Ihre Waffeln

1. Gießen Sie den Teig ein

1. Überfüllen Sie den Waffelmacher nicht. Überfüllen kann dazu führen, dass Teig überfließt und die Waffeln an den Tellern kleben.
2. So viel Teig gießen, dass die untere Platte gleichmäßig bedeckt ist

2. Schließen Sie den Deckel und backen

1. Vorsichtig den Deckel schließen.
2. Warten Sie 1-2 Minuten, bis Sie sehen, dass Dampf steigt - das bedeutet, dass die Waffeln richtig kochen.

3. Fertige Waffeln

1. Nach 1-2 Minuten öffnen Sie den Deckel vorsichtig und entfernen Sie die Waffel mit einer Holz- oder Silikonspatel (um keine Beschädigung der Teller zu vermeiden).

Nach Verwendung

1. Ausschalten und reinigen

1. Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker und lassen Sie ihn vollständig abkühlen.
2. Wischen Sie die Teller mit einem feuchten Tuch oder Papierhandtuch. Tauchen Sie diese nicht in Wasser ein.

WARNUNG: Die Kochplatten und Metalloberflächen des Geräts werden beim Gebrauch extrem heiß.

Um eine Verbrennungsgefahr zu vermeiden, tragen Sie hitzebeständige Handschuhe oder Handschuhe und berühren Sie nur den roten Teil des Griffs.

Achtung: Verwenden Sie kein Metallutensilien auf diesem Produkt, da sie die nicht haftende Beschichtung der Platten kratzen und beschädigen.

Reinigung:

- Vor der Reinigung vom Strom trennen und warten, bis das Gerät und die Platten abkühlen.
- Wischen Sie die Außenseite nur mit einem leicht befeuchteten Tuch, um sicherzustellen, dass keine Feuchtigkeit, Öl oder Fett in die Kühlschlitze gelangt.
- Reinigen Sie das Innere oder die Außenseite nicht mit einem abrasiven Spüler oder Stahlwolle, da dies die Oberfläche beschädigen wird.

Product name: Mini Waffle Maker

3PAGEN

Item No: 709470

Manuels d'utilisation

Détails de la puissance: Détails de la tension: 220-240V

Détails de la fréquence: 50Hz-60Hz

Détails de puissance: 350W

Pour commencer

1. Plug dans et préchauffer

1. Plug le fabricant de gaufres dans une prise d'alimentation.
2. L'unité commencera à chauffer automatiquement..
3. **Attendez que l'indicateur vert s'éteigne - cela signifie que le fabricant de gaufres est prêt à utiliser.**

2. Préparez les plaques de gaufre

1. Huile légèrement les plaques de gaufres (haut et bas) pour empêcher la pâte de coller.
2. Utilisez une brosse à chaleur ou une serviette en papier avec de l'huile de cuisson.

Cuisiner vos gaufres

1. Pour le batter

1. Ne pas surcharger le fabricant de gaufres. Le surremplissage peut provoquer le débordement de la pâte et les gaufres à coller aux assiettes.
2. Pour assez de pâte pour couvrir la plaque de fond uniformément

2. Fermez le couvercle et cuisinez

1. Fermez doucement le couvercle.
2. Attendez 1-2 minutes jusqu'à ce que vous voyiez la vapeur monter, cela signifie que les gaufres cuisent correctement.

3. Check pour Doneness

1. Après 1-2 minutes, ouvrez soigneusement le couvercle et retirez la gaufre avec une spatule en bois ou en silicone (pour éviter d'endommager les plaques).

Après utilisation

1. éteindre et nettoyer

1. Débranchez le fabricant de gaufres et laissez-le refroidir complètement.
2. Essiégez les assiettes avec un chiffon humide ou une serviette en papier. Ne pas plonger dans l'eau.

ATTENTION: Les plaques de cuisson et les surfaces métalliques de l'unité deviendront extrêmement chaudes lors de leur utilisation.

Pour éviter un risque de brûlure, portez des gants résistants à la chaleur et touchez seulement la partie rouge de la poignée.

ATTENTION: Ne pas utiliser d'ustensiles métalliques sur ce produit, car ils gratteraient et endommageraient le revêtement antiadhésif des plaques.

Nettoyage:

- Avant de nettoyer, débranchez et attendez que l'appareil et les plaques se refroidissent.
- Essiégez l'extérieur avec seulement un chiffon légèrement humidifié en veillant à ce qu'aucune humidité, huile ou graisse ne pénètre dans les fentes de refroidissement.
- Ne nettoyez pas l'intérieur ou l'extérieur avec un tampon de nettoyage abrasif ou de la laine d'acier car cela endommagerait la finition.

Product name: Mini Waffle Maker

3PAGEN

Item No: 709470

Užívateľské príručky

Podrobnosti o napätí: Podrobnosti o napätí: 220-240V

Podrobnosti o frekvencii: 50Hz-60Hz

Ako začať

Podrobnosti o výkone:

1. Plug do a prehriť

1. Pripojte vafle maker do elektrickej zásuvky.
2. Jednotka začne vykurovať automaticky.
3. **Počkajte, kým sa nevypne zelené indikátorové svetlo - to znamená, že výrobca vafliet je pripravený na použitie.**

2. Pripravte vafle tanier

1. ľahko olejovať vafle dosky (horné a dolné), aby sa zabránilo lepeniu cesta.
2. Použite tepelne bezpečný kef alebo papierový uterák s varením oleja.

Cooking Your Waffles

1. Pour the Batter

1. Do **not overfill** the waffle maker. Overfilling can cause batter overflow and the waffles to stick to the plates.
2. Pour enough batter to cover the bottom plate evenly

2. Zatvorte veko a varenie

1. jemne zatvoriť veko.
2. Počkajte 1-2 minúty, kým nevidíte paru stúpať - to znamená, že vafle varia správne.

3. Check pre Doneness

1. Po 1-2 minútach opatrne otvorte veko a odstráňte vafle drevenou alebo silikónovou špatkou (aby sa zabránilo poškodeniu tanier).

Po použití

1. vypnúť a čistiť

1. Odpojte vafle a nechajte ho úplne ochladiť.
2. Utrite dosky vlhkou handričkou alebo papierovým uterákom. Nenarodíte sa do vody.

Upozornenie: Varné dosky a kovové povrchy jednotky sa pri použití stanú extrémne horúcimi.

Aby sa zabránilo nebezpečenstvu popálenia, noste rukavice alebo rukavice odolné voči teplu a dotknúť sa len červenej časti rukoväte.

Upozornenie: Nepoužívajte kovové nádoby na tomto výrobku, pretože poškriabajú a poškodia neprilepivý povlak dosiek.

Čistenie:

- Pred čistením odpojte a počkajte, kým sa spotrebič a dosky ochladia.
- Vytrite vonkajšiu stranu len mierne navlhčenou handričkou, aby sa do chladiacich otvorov nedostala vlhkosť, olej alebo tuk.
- Neočistite vnútornú alebo vonkajšiu stranu žiadnou abrazívnou čistiacou podložkou alebo oceľovou vlnou, pretože to poškodí povrch

Uživatelské příručky

Detaily napájení: Detaily napětí: 220-240V

Frekvence podrobnosti: 50Hz-60Hz

Podrobnosti o výkonu: 350W

Jak začít

1. Plug do a předeřívání

1. Zapojte vaflek maker do elektrické zásuvky.
2. Jednotka se automaticky zahřívá.
3. **Počkejte, až se vypne zelené indikátorové světlo - to znamená, že výrobce vaflinek je připraven k použití.**

2. Připravte Waffle talíře

1. Lehce olej vafle talíře (horní a dolní), aby se zabránilo lepení těsta.
2. Použijte tepelně bezpečný kartáček nebo papírový ručník s vařicím olejem.

Vaření Waffles

1. Nalejte baterii

1. Nepřipněte výrobce vaflek. Přeplnění může způsobit přetečení těsta a vafle se přilepí k talířům.
2. Pour dostatek těsta pokrýt spodní desku rovnoměrně

2. Zavřete víko a vařte

1. Jemně zavřete víko.
2. Počkejte 1-2 minuty, dokud neuvidíte stoupající páru - to znamená, že vačky vaří správně.

3. Check pro Doneness

1. Po 1-2 minutách pečlivě otevřete víko a odstraňte vafle dřevěnou nebo silikonovou špatlkou (aby se zabránilo poškození talířů).

Po použití

1. Vypněte a čistěte

1. Odpojte vaflek a nechte ho úplně ochladit.
2. Utřete talíře vlhkým hadříkem nebo papírovým ručníkem. Nepotopujte se do vody.

Upozornění: Vařicí desky a kovové povrchy jednotky budou při použití extrémně horké..

Abyste se vyhnuli nebezpečí popálení, noste tepelně odolné rukavice nebo rukavice a dotkněte se pouze červené části rukojeti.

Upozornění: Nepoužívejte kovové nádoby na tomto výrobku, protože poškrábají a poškodí

nepřilepný povlak talířů. Čištění:

- Před čištěním odpojte a počkejte, až spotřebič a talíře ochladnou.
- Vytřete vnější část pouze mírně navlhčenou hadříkem, aby se zajistilo, že do chladicích slotů nevstoupí vlhkost, olej nebo tuk.
- Nečistěte vnitřní nebo vnější s žádnou abrazivní čisticí podložkou nebo ocelovou vlnou, protože to poškodí povrch.

Distributed by / Hergestellt für /

DE/FR/CZ/SK :

3Pagen

Hergestellt für 3Pagen Sankt-Joeris-

Strasse 16-28

52477 Alsdorf

Tel: +49 (0) 2404/980-204

Customer Services: kontakt@3pagen.de



Points de collecte sur www.quefairemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !